292

Location of
fdam.

Overflowed
lands.

Action on of-
ficial bond.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 255-256.

[No. 286, A.] [Published March 20, 1880.]
CHAPTER 255.
AN ACT to authorize Abel Neff to build & dam on Prairie
. river.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale
and assembly, do enact as follows ;

SecrioN 1. Abel Neff aud assigns are hereby au-
thorized and empowered to erect, keep up and maintain
a dam across Prairie river, in Lincoln county, at the
following point: On the west half of section fourteen,
town thirty-three, range eight, for hydraulic purposes;
said dam shall be constructed with a suitable slide or
chute, eight feet in width, to run logs or timber over
said dam.

SEcTION 2. Said dam may be of sufficient height
for the purpose for which itis to be used: provided,
nothing in this act shall be so construed as to authorize
Abel Neff, his heirs and assigns, to flow any lands of
the state or individuals, other than tbose named herein,
without making compensation therefor, Said Abel
Neff' and assigns shall at all times keep said dam and
slide or chute in repair, and keep the same open when
said Prairie river is being used for log driving pur-
poses.

SecrioN 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force {rom and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 845, A.] [Published ﬁarch 20, 1880.]
CHAPTER 256.

AN ACT relating to attachments, and amendatory of section
two thousand seven hundred and thirty.one of the revised
statutes of 1878, entitled of attachment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assendly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. Subdivision seven of section two thou-
sand seven hundred and thirty-one of the revised stat-
utes is hereby amended 85 as to read as follows: That
the action is brought against a defendant as principal
upon an official bond to recover money due the state,
or to some county or other municipality therein, or
that the action is brought against a defendant as prin-
cipal upon a bond or other instrument given as evi-
dence of indebtedness, for or to secure the payment of
money embezzled or misappropriated by such defend-
ant whilst acting as an officer of the state, or of any
county or municipality therein.
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SEcTION 2. This act shall take effect from and
after its passage and publication.
Approved March 15, 1880.

. [No. 250, 8] [Published March 20, 1880.]
CHAPTER 257.

AN ACT to amend section one hundred and twenty.nine of

chapter eleven of thé revised statutes, entitled of the state’

officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as jfollows :

SkcTiON 1.  Section one hundred aud twenty-nine gxecutive
of chapter eleven of the revised statutes of 1878, is cler*

hereby amended by adding thereto the following: He

may appoint an executive clerk and fix his compensa-

tion, which shall be paid out of the state treasury.
SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and atter its passage and publication.
Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 94,8.] [Published March 15, 1880
CHAPTER 258.

AN ACT to appropriate to the northern hospital for the in-
sane certain sums of money for current expenses and special
purposes,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows ;
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SecrioN 1. Thers is hereby appropriated to the Agpropiation

northern hospital for the insane, out of any money in
the general tund not otherwise appropriated, the fol-
lowing sums for the purposes.specified, viz.: For the
current expenses of the hospital to January, 1881, fifty-
five thousand two hundred and eighteen dollars; for
procuring a new water supply from Lake Winnebago,
fifteen thousand dollars; for new pipe and hose as
protection against fire, thirteen hundred dollars; for
weigh scales, eight hundred dollara; for enlarging dry-
room, five bundred dollars; for storm windows, nine
hundred dollars; for boarding house, fifteen hundred
dollars; and all sums appropriated shall bs drawn from
the treasury, under the provisions of section one hun-
dred and seventy-two of the revised statutes,

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and aiter its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.



